by law any greater fee than is allowed by law for the performance of such service or duty, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than \* \* one year, or in the state prison not more than five years, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars; but the provisions of this section shall not apply to the designation of public depositories for public funds, nor to the publication of legal notices required to be published by any town, village or county, or by any town, village or county officer, at a rate not higher than that prescribed by law, nor to contract for the sale of printed matter or any other commodity, not exceeding one hundred dollars in any one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 671, S.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 613.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 3, 7, 10, 17, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30 and 35; to create subsections 3, 5, 11, 12, 12a, 13, 13a, 22, 28, 29, 30 and 35, all of section 172—53 and to create subdivisions (5), (6) and (7) of section 172—130 of the statutes, making appropriations for the university exclusive of university extension.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 3, 5, 7, 10, 17, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30 and 35 of section 172—53 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. There are added to section 172—53 of the statutes thirteen new subsections to be numbered and to read: 3. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, sixty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, sixty-five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the university fund income not otherwise appropriated to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for property, repairs and maintenance.

5. There is appropriated to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for the period beginning July 1, 1915, and ending June 30, 1917, the same amount for general operation exclusive of university extension, farmers' institute, agricultural printing, pharmaceutical station, county agricultural representatives, contagious abortion and exclusive of all revolving funds, as the net amount

reported as disbursed for the period beginning July 1, 1913, and ending June 30, 1915, as follows:

On July 1, 1915, one million two hundred ninety-six thousand two hundred sixty-nine dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, one million, three hundred seventy-two thousand, four hundred forty-nine dollars, of each of which appropriations, ten thousand dollars shall be available only for necessary increases of salary for members of the instructional staff.

- 11. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, fifty-two thousand two hundred ten dollars, and on July 1, 1916, eighty-one thousand seven hundred seventy dollars payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the university fund income to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds and for other permanent property and improvements.
- 12. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the university fund income to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for the construction and equipment of certain buildings and permanent improvements named within the amounts set forth as follows:

Pumping station building and equipment, ten thousand dollars;

Alternating current power line underground, three thousand dollars:

Changing part of direct current motors to alternating current motors, three thousand dollars;

Chemistry stores shed, one thousand five hundred dollars;

Dairy barn extension, eight thousand dollars;

Reconstruction of experimental breeding department barn, three thousand dollars;

Stock and forage barn on Eagle Heights farm and sheds on Hill farm, four thousand dollars.

12a. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the university fund income to be used by the state board of education for the construction and equipment of certain buildings and permanent improvements named, within the amounts set forth as follows:

Bleachers and improvements at Camp Randall, twenty thousand dollars;

Field house for women, five thousand dollars.

13. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, ten thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the university fund income to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, as follows:

Pumping station building and equipment, ten thousand dollars.

- 13a. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1915, five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to be used by the state board of education for a professorship in the department of Semitic Languages and Hellenistic Greek.
- 17. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, ten thousand dollars and on July 1, 1916, ten thousand dollars payable from any moneys in the university fund income not otherwise appropriated to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for paper, plates, illustrations, printing and binding of the reports and bulletins of the agricultural experiment station and agricultural extension service.
- 22. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, eight thousand dollars and on July 1, 1916, twenty thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to be used by the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for carrying out the provisions of sections 553q—1 to 553q—7, inclusive.
- 28. All moneys received by each and every person as deposits or payments for breakage, consumption and wear of laboratory equipment, apparatus and supplies, for military suits, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the university fund income and all moneys so deposited are appropriated to the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, as a revolving appropriation, for the purchase and repairs of such equipment, apparatus and supplies for such laboratories and for other purposes for which such deposits are made.
- 29. All moneys received by each and every person for and on account of the sale of dairy, live stock and farm products, and on account of dairy tests, also for rent of silo forms, deposits on account of drainage projects, certification of potato seed, and all moneys received for similar lines of agricultural extension service work shall be paid within one week of receipt into the university fund income and the moneys so deposited are

appropriated to the state board of education, subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, as a revolving appropriation for the payment of expenses incurred in the above mentioned lines of work, but any surplus accumulated to the credit of this appropriation which is not required for the payment of the expenses above referred to shall revert to the university fund income.

- 30. All moneys received by each and every person from the counties and from farm sales for and on account of agricultural demonstration stations organized in such counties, under provisions of section 392em—8, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the university fund income and are appropriated to the state board of education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, as a revolving appropriation for carrying on such agricultural demonstration work.
- 35. Of the moneys in the university fund income at the close of business on June 30, 1915, all moneys belonging to such fund by reason of appropriations in force at that date excepting the balances accrued in the appropriations for educational apparatus and maintenance as provided in subsections 6 and 9 of section 172—53 of the laws of 1913 are hereby appropriated and made available to the state board of education, subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, as a revolving accumulated balance to be used for defraying the expenses between the beginning of each fiscal year and the receipt of taxes and to be reimbursed upon the receipt of taxes for all advances made from such accumulated balance.

Section 3. There are added to section 172—130 of the statutes three new subdivisions to be numbered and to read:

- (5) Where any appropriation is repealed or any balance of an appropriation is caused to revert, any indebtedness incurred under the authority of such appropriation or balance prior to the time as of which such repeal or reversion of balance is to take effect, shall be paid from the appropriation or balance thus repealed or reverted as the case may be unless otherwise specifically provided by law.
- (6) No appropriation shall be available for payment of any indebtedness incurred prior to the time as of which such appropriation is to take effect or for any other purpose than that for which it is made unless otherwise specifically provided by law.
- (7) In any case where a continuing, nonlapsible appropriation is amended either as to amount or purpose, the balance shall go forward as if the same had not been amended and shall be available for the purposes and subject to the conditions or limi-

tations set out in the appropriation as amended unless otherwise specifically provided by law.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 682, S.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 614.

AN ACT to amend the first and second paragraphs of section 1140 and to amend section 1165; to renumber subsection 2 of section 1165a to be subsection 3 of said section, and to create subsection 2 of section 1165a of the statutes, relating to the rate of interest in the redemption of lands sold for taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first and second paragraphs of section 1140 and section 1165 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1140) (First paragraph) The county treasurer shall give to each purchaser on the payment of his bid, and if the same be struck off to the county, then to the county, a certificate dated the day of the sale, describing the lands purchased, the amount paid therefor, the rate of interest thereon and the time when the purchaser will be entitled to a deed; which certificate shall be substantially in the following form, to wit:

I, ...., county treasurer of the county of ..., in said state, do hereby certify that I did at public auction, pursuant to notice given as by law required, on this .... day of ..., sell to A. B. (or the county of ....) the lands herein described for the sum of .... dollars and .... cents, said sum being the amount due and unpaid for taxes, interest and charges on said land for the year of our LORD one thousand \* \* nine hundred and ....; that said A. B., his heirs or assigns (or said county or assigns), will, therefore, be entitled to a deed of conveyance of said lands in three years from this date, unless sooner redeemed from such sale according to law, and the rate of interest in case of redemption shall be....per cent per annum. Said lands are described as follows, with sums for which each tract was sold set opposite to each description, that is to say: (here insert description, and separately the amount bid on each tract).

A. B. County Treasurer.